



WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky
Clearinghouse Director

Richard Sweet
Clearinghouse Assistant Director

Terry C. Anderson
Legislative Council Director

Laura D. Rose
Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 10-119

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 2008.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. Since s. NR 411.02 (3) to (15) are repealed in SECTION 7, s. NR 411.02 (3), (4), and (5) may be created in SECTION 8 rather than creating subs. (2e), (2m), and (2s). Also, in s. NR 411.02 (2e), the phrase “shall apply to” should be replaced by the word “includes.”

b. In s. NR 411.04 (2), the subdivisions should be renumbered pars. (a) to (c). Also, current subd. 2. should be rewritten to read: “Has a total impervious surface area of less than 525,000 square feet and is not located inside a metropolitan county.” Finally, in subd. 3., the notation “ss.” should be replaced by the notation “s.”

c. Section NR 411.055 (1) (a) should begin with the phrase: “The department may issue a general indirect source construction permit.”

d. The treatment clause in SECTION 16 should read: “NR 411.06 (1) and NOTE are amended to read:”.

e. In SECTION 18, s. NR 411.07 (1) (a) to (c) should be renumbered as s. NR 411.07 (1) to (3). The material shown as introductory does not grammatically lead into following subunits and, therefore, should be numbered as sub. (1). The cross-reference in the last subsection should be renumbered accordingly.

f. In s. NR 411.09 (1), the phrase “With the exception of sub. (2)” should be replaced by the phrase “Except as provided in sub. (2).”

g. In s. NR 411.13 (title), the phrase “environmental performance” should be shown in lower case. Also, in s. NR 411.13 (intro.), it appears that the word “source” should be inserted after the word “indirect.”